

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.,

and

Case No. 28-CA-067274

MARTA MAGALLON CORONA, an Individual

and

Case No. 28-CA-067345

JORGE GARCIA, an Individual,

and

Case No. 28-CA-070621

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99,

and

PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.,

Employer,

and

Case No. 28-RC-067973

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL NO. 99

Petitioner.

**PETITIONER UFCW LOCAL 99'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Elizabeth Q. Hinckle
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel. No. (415) 597-7200
Fax No. (415) 597-7201

Attorneys for Petitioner
UFCW Local 99

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
III.	Argument	2
A.	The ALJ erred in concluding that Jorge Garcia and Marta Magallon Corona were not engaged in protected concerted activity when Garcia interpreted for Magallon in a meeting with supervisor Ray Buchanan	2
1.	Facts	2
2.	Analysis	4
B.	The ALJ erred in failing to find that the statement by plant manager Tim Tyler, in his November 18 letter to employees, that wages and benefits would be certain to decrease as a result of a Union victory was an unlawful threat	6
1.	Facts	6
2.	Analysis	7
C.	The ALJ erred in failing to find that the content of the anti-union videos played by Portola on a 24-hour loop created the impression that strikes would be inevitable, and unlawfully predicted strike violence in the absence of objective facts	10
1.	Facts	10
2.	Analysis	14
III.	Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>DHL Express Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 224 (2010)	8
<i>Holling Press, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 301 (2004)	5
<i>Houston Insulation Contractors Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 664, 668-669 (1967)	4
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	8, 14
<i>NLRB v. Peter Cailler Kohler Swiss Chocolates Co.</i> , 130 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1942)	4
<i>Passavant Memorial Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978)	10
